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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr ‘A’

	Scheme
	Local Government Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	Lothian Pension Fund (Lothian)


Mr A says that Lothian repeatedly sent him incorrect information regarding his deferred pension benefits under the Scheme, in particular that they were payable from age 60 and included a tax free cash sum. He says that he relied on this information to his detriment and claims financial loss of £14,826 representing five years’ pension instalments and a tax free cash sum.

Subject

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman determination and short reasons 
The complaint should be upheld, but only to the extent that Mr A suffered distress and inconvenience as a result of receiving incorrect information. 

Material Facts

1. Mr A was an active member of the Scheme from 10 November 1977 until 6 June 1984 when he was granted deferred benefits. 

2. On 7 May 2004 he completed and signed a transfer discharge form confirming that he wished to transfer the non-Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) element of his Scheme pension to a pension arrangement with Norwich Union. Mr A clerically amended the discharge form to note that the GMP element would remain with the Scheme.

3. Following a request, Lothian wrote to Mr A on 15 June 2004 confirming that his GMP at the date he left service amounted to £416.52 a year and that it had increased to £1,297.40 a year by 6 April 2004. The benefit was payable from 16 December 2014.
4. Mr A first received a deferred pensioner benefit details statement from Lothian under cover of a letter dated 17 January 2006. This indicated a pension of £1,337.66 a year and a lump sum of £4,012.96, both payable from 16 December 2009 (age 60). The covering letter explained that it was not a statement of entitlement and that if any details were incorrect, or significantly different from those expected, he should contact Lothian.

5. Mr A contacted Lothian in March 2006 with various questions regarding his retained benefits. Lothian responded to his queries in a letter dated 31 March 2006 as follows:

‘I confirm that the deferred benefit statement recently issued shows the current value of your Guaranteed Minimum Pension (Protected Rights). That is the portion of your benefits which were preserved in the LGPS after you transferred the balance to a Personal Pension Immediate Annuity Plan with Norwich Union…’

6. Lothian wrote to Mr A again on 18 April 2006:

‘I referred your query regarding the possibility of commuting up to 25% of your GMP pension for a lump sum to [  ] the Assistant Pensions Manager.

[She] attended a meeting of the Scottish Pensions Liaison Group on Friday 21 April (sic) where she requested clarification of the issue you raised. She has advised that it is not possible to commute any of your GMP pension, it must be taken as a pension and is paid from State Pension Age (Age 65)…’

7. An accompanying statement detailing Mr A’s benefit at 18 April 2006 indicated a pension of £929.94 per annum with no lump sum retiring allowance, or contingent spouse’s pension. At paragraph 3 the statement continued:

‘The date your benefits will become payable in accordance with scheme rules is 16 December 2009. Any Guaranteed Minimum Pension to which you may become entitled will be payable from State Pension Age.’

State Pension Age had been defined in the covering letter as age 65.

8. Mr A received a further deferred pension benefit statement dated 16 August 2007. This indicated a pension of £2,200.63 a year and a lump sum of £4,269.70 payable from 16 December 2009 (age 60). A statement dated 18 September 2008 showed that these figures had increased to £2,078.65 a year and £4,436.21, again payable from age 60.

9. In mid-October 2009, Mr A contacted Lothian to request an updated statement as nothing had been sent to him in September.

10. Following a telephone conversation, Lothian wrote to Mr A on 23 October:

‘I am sorry that our mistake has caused you upset…

Regrettably when we wrote to you in November 2006, July 2007 and August 2008 to tell you the value of your preserved benefits the information in your pension forecast was incorrect. As a result of our error the earliest retirement date quoted and the value of your preserved benefits was incorrect.

Entitlement to retirement benefits is determined by the provisions of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulations 1998. Because we paid a transfer value in excess of your GMP your entitlement from the Scheme is your GMP plus increase under the UK Section 148 Revaluation Orders payable from age 65.

I have detailed below the current value of your GMP:

GMP
     £  416.52 a year

Increases   £1145.43 a year

Total         £1561.95 a year payable from 16 December 2014 

 


        (age 65)

11. Mr A instigated the internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP) on 15 January 2010 and asked that he be allowed to draw his remaining benefits from age 60 as he had been led to believe was possible. He explained that he needed the payment to ‘sort out’ his affairs as he had planned
12. Strathclyde Pension Fund issued a decision letter under stage one IDRP on 9 March 2010. They set out the facts of the case before continuing:

‘It is clear that the letter from Lothian Pension Fund informing you of your revised benefit entitlement following the discovery of their error is correct. As the Regulations have been correctly applied in your case I must dismiss your appeal. Essentially your complaint is one of maladministration as you were provided with incorrect information by Lothian Pension Fund in relation to the value of your retained benefits in the scheme and that the error was not resolved in 2006 when you queried the accuracy of your deferred benefit statement…’

13. Mr A instigated IDRP stage two on 24 March 2010 and the Scottish Public Pensions Agency issued a decision letter on 5 May 2010 upholding the stage one decision.

14. Mr A then sought the assistance of TPAS and wrote to them on 21 August 2010 outlining his loss:

‘I had planned to begin working part-time from shortly after my 60th birthday in the knowledge that I was to receive a lump sum of £4436 and a monthly pension of c. £173 per mth. (Lothian statement dated 18/9/08).

I had intended to pay off a bank loan concerning pt-time tuition I used to do, (£1937 as at 30/7/10) and this was to come out of the lump sum repeatedly promised to me. (At Dec. 09 this drawn balance was about £2200). I also planned, going pt-time as I had wished to do, to devote 2 days a week to my writing to enable me to finish a novel or two. This has now had to be shelved completely.

I estimate that my future losses from age 60-65 (based on firm, written promises made to me by Lothian pension fund & re-affirmed following my query early in 2006 – 17/1/06 & 31/3/08) are as follows:-

Lump sum





£  4436

Annual Pension - £2078 x 5 payments

£10390

Total loss over 5 years



£14826
Conclusions


15. Mr A was given incorrect information by Lothian on at least three separate occasions. This constitutes maladministration.
16. As I have found that there has been maladministration, I need to consider whether Mr A has suffered financial loss as a result of that maladministration. Financial loss can include both pecuniary and non-pecuniary, i.e. distress and inconvenience, loss

17. I am quite satisfied that Mr A has suffered distress and inconvenience.  There were clearly several separate errors made by Lothian when issuing annual statements and they then failed to identify their errors after Mr A contacted them specifically to check information that he had been given.   Mr A has clearly been inconvenienced by having to verify what the true position is and distressed to find he has less income than he anticipated.
18. I note that Mr A wishes me to consider his case from the perspective that he is entitled to receive what he was mistakenly told that he would receive. The difficulty for Mr A is that provision of incorrect information does not of itself create an entitlement to be treated as though the information was correct. He remains entitled to the benefits calculated in accordance with the Rules, and no more.
19. Compensation is not payable on the basis that the incorrect information is treated as correct; that is to say, to redress claimed income loss I must conclude that Mr A would have acted differently had he been told that his retained pension was only payable from age 65, and there was no lump sum.
20. In fact, I am not persuaded that Mr A has altered his position in any way as a result of receiving incorrect information from Lothian. He has told me what he might have done with any payments from the Scheme at age 60, but does not suggest that he either took out a loan on the expectation that he would receive a lump sum, or indeed that he had paid any part of it off on the same expectation.

21. He says that he intended to switch to part time employment in order to explore other interests, but does not say that he actually did so on the basis of the incorrect information and expectation of a monthly income.
22. Mr A has therefore suffered a loss of expectation rather than actual pecuniary loss. I make an appropriate award to compensate him for distress and inconvenience below.
Directions   

23. I direct that, within 28 days of the date of this determination, Lothian shall pay to Mr A, £300 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience caused by the maladministration identified above.

JANE IRVINE 
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

15 July 2011 
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